Classification of property, plant and equipment

Starting from January, 2011 the Group changed grouping of items of property, plant and equipment so as to
achieve consistency with classification in JSC INTER RAO UES IFRS financial statements. The
reclassification has been made to prior year data to conform with the current year presentation. There is no
effect of reclassification on the statement of financial position or statement of comprehensive income.

OGK-1 GROUP

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (continued)

10

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Restatement of comparative information

Because of the retrospective application of the change in accounting policy along with change in
presentation, the following comparative amounts in the interim consolidated statement of financial position as
of 31 December 2010 as well as the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for six months
ended 30 June 2010 were restated.

Consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2010

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting policy
for Joint Venture As restated

Assets

   Non current assets

   Property, plant and equipment 41,057 (6,203) 34,854
Intangible assets 81 (5) 76
Investment in joint venture - 13,958 13,958
Other non current assets 3,618 (37) 3,581

Total non current assets 44,756 7,713 52,469

   Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 24,325 (8,018) 16,307
Accounts receivable and prepayments 3,136 (476) 2,660
Inventories 2,116 (51) 2,065
Income tax receivable  33 1 34
Other current assets 3,832 (68) 3,764

Total current assets 33,442 (8,612) 24,830

Total assets 78,198 (899) 77,299

   Equity and liabilities

   Equity

   Share capital - registered shares 25,660 - 25,660
Share capital - unregistered shares 11,960 - 11,960
Share premium 11,342 - 11,342
Treasury shares (40) - (40)
Other reserves (13) - (13)
Retained earnings  13,696 - 13,696

Total equity  62,605 - 62,605

   Non current liabilities

   Deferred tax liabilities 3,270 (331) 2,939
Non-current debt 5,517 - 5,517
Pension liabilities 460 (40) 420
Other non-current liabilities 135 (1) 134

Total non current liabilities 9,382 (372) 9,010

   Current liabilities

   Current portion of non-current debt 1,667 - 1,667
Accounts payable and accruals 3,308 (391) 2,917
Income tax payable  263 (21) 242
Taxes payable 973 (115) 858

Total current liabilities 6,211 (527) 5,684

   Total liabilities 15,593 (899) 14,694

   Total equity and liabilities  78,198 (899) 77,299

OGK-1 GROUP

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (continued)

11

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Classification of property, plant and equipment (continued)

Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2010

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting policy
for Joint Venture  As restated

Revenue 26,347 (4,155) 22,192
Operating expenses (23,833) 3,353 (20,480)

Operating profit 2,514 (802) 1,712

Share in profit/(loss) of joint venture - (174) (174)
Finance income 111 (57) 54
Finance costs  (1,176) 864 (312)

Profit before income tax 1,449 (169) 1,280

   Income tax expense   (470) 169 (301)

Profit for the period 979 - 979

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these Financial Statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1 Consolidation

The Financial Statements comprise the financial statements of OJSC OGK-1 and the financial statements of
those entities whose operations are controlled by OJSC OGK-1.

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those entities in which the Company has the ability to control the financial and operating
policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights.